

05.8. 2024  
item No.8  
n.b.  
ct. no.24

**WPA 9630 of 2024**

**Shyamsundar Mondal.**

**Vs.**

**Union of India & Ors.**

Mr. Sabyasachi Chatterjee,

Mr. Badrul Karim

..... for the petitioner.

Mr. Partha Ghosh,

Mr. Madhu Jana,

..... for the Union of India.

Mr. Biswabrata Basu Mallick,

Mr. Rezanl Hossain,

.... For the State

The petitioner challenged an order issued by the respondent authority in pursuance to the order 5.3 Lifting of Food grains under National Programme of Nutritional Support Primary Educational, 2006(Mid-Day Meal Scheme). The guide lines under Mid-Day Meal Scheme is passed by the School Education Department, Government of West Bengal. This guideline not come under the jurisdiction or determination of this bench. Accordingly, the matter be released by this Bench for want of determination.

The petitioner is at liberty to approach before the appropriate bench for necessary redressal.

All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

**(Subhendu Samanta, J.)**